
 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
 
 
APPLICATIONS OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

Case No. 23365 
Case No. 23366 

 
APPLICATION OF EARTHSTONE OPERATING, LLC, 
FOR A HORIZONTAL SPACING UNIT AND  
COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

Case No. 23475 
Case No. 23477 

 
NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL AND  

WITHDRAWAL OF ABADIE & SCHILL, PC 
 

Earthstone Operating, LLC, (“Earthstone”), provides notice it is substituting Peifer, 

Hanson, Mullins & Baker, P.A. (Matthew M. Beck) as its counsel in these compulsory pooling 

application matters and that its previous counsel, Abadie & Schill, PC, is withdrawn. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

PEIFER, HANSON, MULLINS & BAKER, P.A. 
 
By:   /s/ Matthew M. Beck     
 Matthew M. Beck 
P.O. Box 25245 
Albuquerque, NM 87125-5245 
Tel: (505) 247-4800 
Fax: (505) 243-6458 
Email:  mbeck@peiferlaw.com 

 
Attorneys for Earthstone Operating, LLC  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was filed with the New Mexico 

Oil Conservation Division and was served on counsel of record via electronic mail on September 

1, 2023: 

James Bruce 
P.O. Box 1056 
Santa Fe, NM  87504 
(505) 982-2043 
jamesbruc@aol.com 
 
Attorneys for Mewbourne Oil Company 
 
Blake C. Jones 
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC 
1780 Hughes Landing Blvd., Suite 750 
The Woodlands, TX 77380 
(281) 203-5730 
Blake.jones@steptoe-johnson.com  
 
Attorneys for Northern Oil and Gas, Inc. 
 
Michael H. Feldewert 
Adam G. Rankin 
Julia Broggi 
Kaitlyn A. Luck 
Holland & Hart, LLP 
P.O. Box 2208 
Santa Fe, NM  87504-2208 
(505) 988-4421 
Mfeldewert@hollandhart.com 
agrankin@hollandhart.com 
jbroggi@hollandhart.com 
kaluck@hollandhart.com 
 
Attorneys for MRC Permian Company and 
Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. 
 
 

PEIFER, HANSON, MULLINS & BAKER, P.A. 
 
By:   /s/ Matthew M. Beck     
 Matthew M. Beck 
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